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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF ANDREW BARIENBROCK 

Q.  

A .  Andrew Barienbrock, F lo r ida  Department o f  Environmental Protect ion 

(Department o r  DEP). 2295 V ic to r i a  Avenue, Ste. 364. P.O.  Box 2549, For t  

Myers, FL 33901 

Q.  Please s ta te  a b r i e f  descr ip t ion  o f  your educational background and 

experience. 

A. 

a Masters Degree i n  Marine Science from Nova Southeastern Univers i ty  . 

Please s ta te  your name and business address. 

I have a Bachelors Degree i n  Zoology from The Ohio State Univers i ty  and 

I have had numerous on-the- j o b  t r a i n i n g  experiences and I have attended 

numerous seminars and t r a i n i n g  classes sponsored by the Envi ronmental 

Protect ion Agency (EPA) and the Department; 

Q .  How long have you been employed w i t h  the  DEP and i n  what capacity? 

A .  I have been employed by the  Department f o r  approximately e igh t  years. 

I began my career w i th  the Department as an Environmental Spec ia l i s t  I i n  the 

domestic wastewater sect ion.  I then worked i n  the tanks management section. 

Fol lowing t h a t ,  I worked i n  the s h e l l f i s h  environmental assessment section. 

I accepted a promotion and returned t o  the  domestic wastewater sect ion.  I n  

October o f  1995 I was promoted i n t o  my current  pos i t ion .  

Q .  What are your general r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  a t  the OEP? 

A. I am the Manager f o r  the Domestic Wastewater Compliance and Enforcement 

section. I am responsible f o r  d i r e c t l y  supervising 5 personnel and i n d i r e c t l y  

supervis ing 3 s t a f f  members i n  a branch o f f i c e .  I am responsible f o r  

overseeing employees who perform inspections o f  domestic wastewater 

f a c i l i t i e s ,  res idua l ' s  appl icat ion s i t e s ,  and reclaimed water s i t e s .  My 
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program i s  responsible for implementing and enforcing provis ions o f  the 

F lo r i da  Administrat ive Code and 40 Code of Federal Regulations. I am 

responsible for  submitt ing deta i led reports t o  the EPA. i n i t i a t i o n  o f  

enforcement a c t i v i t i e s  by preparing non-compl i ance l e t t e r s ,  Consent Orders, 

Case Reports, and Notices o f  V io la t ion ,  conducting enforcement negot iat ions 

and representing the Department i n  formal pub l i c  hearings and t r i a l s .  I also 

conduct on site-sampling. inspections, and laboratory  audi ts.  I have been a 

member o f  the  Departmcnt's Emergency Response Team since 1992. This en ta i l s  

responding t o  incidents invo lv ing hazardous mater ia l  s p i l l s ,  abandoned drums, 

and act ing as on-scene coordinator f o r  cleanup o f  envi ronmental emergencies. 

I have extensive experience deal ing w i t h  hazardous mater ia ls t ransport  and 

disposal. 

Q. Have you t e s t i f i e d  on behal f  o f  t he  DEP i n  previous Commission 

proceedings? 

A.  Yes. I t e s t i f i e d  i n  the  F lo r ida  C i t i e s  Waterway Estates case. I have 

a lso submitted p r e f i l e d  testimony on the  Southern States U t i l i t i e s  and Gulf  

U t i l i t i e s  cases. 

Q. What i s  the  purpose o f  your testimony i n  t h i s  docket? 

A.  The purpose o f  my testimony i s  t o  provide informat ion on the  condi t ion 

o f  the wastewater treatment p lan t  operated by the  Buccaneer Mobile Home Park 

i n  Lee County F lo r i da  p r i o r  t o  the interconnect ion o f  i t s  wastewater system 

t o  North Fo r t  Myers U t i l i t y ,  Inc.  

Q. 

properly complied w i t h  t h i s  process? 

A.  

Could you discuss the permit renewal process. and whether Buccaneer had 

Yes. The permit f o r  t h i s  wastewater treatment plant expired on November 
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23, 1998. The consult ing engineers o f  Riddle-Newman were h i red  and submitted 

a permit appl icat ion t h a t  was received by the  Department on June 5,  1998. 

However, Rule 62-620.335(1), F lo r ida  Administrat ive Code, states tha t  a 

permittee shal l  submit an application t o  renew an e x i s t i n g  permit a t  l eas t  180 

days before the  exp i ra t i on  date o f  the e x i s t i n g  permit .  Therefore, the June 

5,  1999 permit app l i ca t ion  was considered untimely. The Department does not  

seek enforcement based on t h i s  r u l e  u n t i l  such time as the  permit has actual ly  

expi red.  

Q. 
A. No. I n  a l e t t e r  dated Ju l y  20. 1998. the  DEP ou t l ined  13 addi t ional  

items t h a t  would need t o  be furnished by Buccaneer f o r  the appl icat ion t o  be 

considered complete. This i s  i d e n t i f i e d  as Exh ib i t  AB-1, attached t o  my 

testimony. 

Q. 
A. 

connected t o  North For t  Myers U t i  1 i ti es. 

Q ,  

wastewater system i n  compliance w i th  DEP standards? 

A. No. As a r e s u l t  o f  f i e l d  inspections on February 2 and 18, 1998, a 

warning l e t t e r  was sent March 18. 1998 which addressed fa i l u res  t o  n o t i f y  the 

Department of abnormal events. fa i lures t o  maintain the  fac i  1 i ty ,  unauthorized 

discharges from the  perco lat ion ponds, c o l l e c t i o n  system problems and f low 

concerns. A copy o f  the warning l e t t e r  i s  i d e n t i f i e d  as Exh ib i t  AB-2. 

attached t o  my testimony. The Department met w i t h  the f a c i l i t y  owners on 

A p r i l  7 ,  1999 and proposed a Consent Order t o  address the v io la t ions  a t  the 

Was the  app l ica t ion  considered complete a t  the  t ime o f  submission? 

Were these items ever completed by the  u t i l i t y  and provided t o  DEP? 

No, completion was not necessary based on the  f a c t  t h a t  the u t i l i t y  was 

A t  t he  t ime o f  the  appl icat ion f o r  permit  renewal, was the Buccaneer 
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. .  

f a c i l i t y  . On June 10, ,1998. a proposed consent order was sent t o  the u t i  1 i t y  . 

A copy o f  the  proposed Consent Order i s  i d e n t i f i e d  as Exh ib i t  AB-3, attached 

t o  my testimony. The proposed Consent Order addressed the v io la t ions  l i s t e d  

i n  the  Department's March 18, 1998 warning l e t t e r  and proposed t o  required 

t h a t  the  U t i l i t y  h i r e  a F lo r ida  reg is tered professional engineer t o  evaluate 

the f a c i l i t y  including the e f f luen t  disposal system and associated co l l ec t i on  

system. I n  the  event t h a t  modifications t o  the f a c i l i t y  were needed, then the 

u t i l i t y  would have been required t o  submit appl icat ions and complete 

const ruct ion w i t h i n  c e r t a i n  time frames. The proposed Consent Order also 

would have requirec'a deta i led operation and maintenance repor t  w i t h i n  t h i r t y  

days and f u l l  compliance o r  connection t o  a regional wastewater system w i t h i n  

n inety  days. F i n a l l y ,  a c i v i l  penalty o f  $10.000.00 w i t h  $500.00 costs and 

expenses was proposed. On June 18, 1998. Mr. -Klaus Voss o f  Buccaneer MHC 

contacted me and requested t h a t  i f  the f a c i l i t y  were o f f - l i n e  by October 1. 

1998, tha t  the Department forego entry i n t o  the proposed Consent Order. Based 

on the fac t  tha t  the Department had handled other cases i n  a s im i l a r  fashion, 

the  Department agreed t h a t  t h i s  so lu t ion  would be acceptable. This opt ion 

ac tua l l y  provided the  most environmental bene f i t  by e l iminat ing a problem 

fac i  1 i t y  which would have been extremely cos t l y  t o  repa i r .  

Q. Could you f u r t h e r  expla in  o r  provide more d e t a i l  on the  areas o f  

greatest  concern f o r  the  DEP wi th  respect t o  the Buccaneer wastewater 

treatment plant? 

A. Yes. The Department had several major concerns w i th  t h i s  f a c i l i t y .  One 

was the adequacy o f  the  f a c i l i t y ' s  disposal system. The Department's 

discovery o f  i 1 legal  discharge pipes dur ing the  February inspections created 
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ser ious questions o f  whether the  disposal capacity f o r  the f a c i l i t y  was 

adequate. The Department would have required t h a t  a complete hydrogeologic 

evaluation o f  the disposal system be conducted as p a r t  o f  the Consent Order. 

Due t o  the problems wi th  the disposal system i t  also would have been required 

t o  meet a l l  o f  the  requirements i n  Rule 62-610. F lo r ida  Administrat ive Code.. 

including a minimum separation from seasonal high groundwater. Experience has 

shown tha t  t h i s  would have n o t  only requi red the  u t i l i t y  t o  acquire more land 

f o r  expanded perco lat ion ponds. bu t  i t  was most l i k e l y  t h a t  f i l l  d i r t  would 

have had t o  be added t o  the  s i t e  t o  r a i s e  the  bottoms o f  the perco lat ion 

ponds. Most f a c i l i t i e s  f i n d  t h a t  t h i s  i s  an inord inate cost  and seek other 

remedies (i .e., connection t o  a regional f a c i l i t y ) .  A second concern was the  

ser ious i n f i l t r a t i o n  and i n f l o w  problems t h a t  the  f a c i l i t y  had been 

experiencing . The proposed Consent Order would have requi red a detai l e d  

inspec t ion  o f  the c o l l e c t i o n  system t o  determine the  problems t h a t  ex is ted 

throughout the system. The c o l l e c t i o n  system would then have had t o  be 

repaired and brought i n t o  compliance w i t h  the  Department’s current standards. 

Based on the h i s t o r y  o f  the  f a c i l i t y .  the  problems i n  the co l l ec t i on  system 

were numerous and would have requi red extensive repai r s  . The Department’s 

conversations w i t h  f a c i l i t y  operators ind icated t h a t  leaks i n  the co l l ec t i on  

system were so extensive t h a t  they could only run one l i f t  s t a t i o n  pump a t  a 

t ime i n  an e f f o r t  t o  prevent surcharging the  c o l l e c t i o n  system and creat ing - 
hydraul ic  surges a t  the  wastewater f a c i l i t y .  Other items such as overgrown 

percolat ion ponds and problems w i th  n o t i f y i n g  the  Department would have been 

r e l a t i v e l y  easy t o  resolve.  However. the  t o t a l  p i c tu re  o f  the  system’s 

problems would have been extremely d i f f i c u l t  f o r  a mid-sized u t i l i t y  t o  
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adequately address wi thout  1 arge cap i ta l  expenditures. 

Q. With respect t o  the items o f  major importance t o  DEP. are these 

considered “easy” and/or re la t i ve l y  inexpensive i tems t o  address by a u t i l i t y .  

or would addressing these items incur a substantial investment by the u t i l i t y ?  

A.  As I stated previously, the items the  Department considered major would 

have been extremely cos t l y  and would have required a substant ia l  investment 

by the U t i l i t y .  I n  s im i la r  instances. hydrogeologic invest igat ions have 

ranged from $15,000 t o  $60.000. The costs f o r  acqu is i t ion  o f  addi t ional  land 

and b r ing ing  i n  f i l l  mater ia l  t o  r a i s e  the  height o f  the ex i s t i ng  and new 

perco la t ion  ponds would have been expected t o  be s i g n i f i c a n t  ($100,000 or  

greater) .  Conversations w i t h  several reputable l oca l  engineering f i rms have 

ind icated t h a t  a review o f  the scope necessary f o r  the Buccaneer MHP system 

would range from $30,000 - $60.000. Required repai rs  would be expected t o  

have been s i g n i f i c a n t  ($100,000 or  g rea ter ) .  

0. 
problems a p a r t  o f  a l a rge r  problem faced by other u t i l i t i e s  i n  t h i s  area? 

A. No, these problems are not  spec i f i c  only t o  Buccaneer. Many u t i l i t i e s  

are faced by these same s i tua t ions .  A number o f  f ac i  1 i t i e s  i n  the North For t  

Myers area have had s im i la r  problems (i .e. ,  Tamiami V i l lage  U t i l i t i e s .  

Carriage Vi l lage,  Windmill V i l lage  MHP. and Jones Motel) .  While lack o f  

maintenance may have contr ibuted t o  some o f  the problems a t  each o f  these 

f a c i l i t i e s  and the f a c i l i t y  i n  question, there i s  no question t h a t  the design 

standards f o r  which these f a c i l i t i e s  were b u i l t  d i d  not  adequately address the 

condit ions these f a c i l i t i e s  would encounter. New and more s t r ingent  

regulat ions l i k e  Rule 62-610, F lo r ida  Administrat ive Code, have t ightened 

Are these problems spec i f i c  t o  on ly  Buccaneer. o r  are some o f  these 
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requirements and required things 1 i ke a two foo t  separation between the bottom 

o f  a perco la t ion  pond and the seasonal h igh  water tab le.  Previously, 

percolation ponds were l i k e l y  dug d i r e c t l y  i n t o  the  groundwater tab le,  as was 

the case with the  subject  f a c i l i t y  and those t h a t  are mentioned above. This 

type o f  design has h i s t o r i c a l l y  f a i l e d  and these f a i l u r e s  and concerns about 

protect ion o f  the  groundwater were the reasons f o r  the new design standards. 

However, two 

o f  the  most common are the  mater ia ls used f o r  construct ion and poor 

i ns ta l l a t i on .  Technological advances have aided i n  correct ing these problems. 

However, i n  systems which were b u i l t  p r i o r  t o  the existence o f  t h i s  

technology, problems w i l l  continue t o  manifest  themselves. 

Q. Could you name other u t i l i t i e s  i n  t h i s  area t h a t  have been af fected by 

t h i s  problem. and which resul ted i n  interconnections w i t h  regional u t i l i t i e s ?  

A .  Yes. I n  addi t ion t o  those t h a t  I previously mentioned, I also bel ieve 

tha t  Forest Park Mobile Home Park, Fountainview RV Resort, Lake Arrowhead and 

Laurel Estates, and Lazy Days Mobile V i l l age  a l l  had s im i la r  problems. 

Q. Did the DEP receive a response from the  u t i l i t y  w i th  respect t o  the 

actions required by the DEP i n  the warning l e t t e r  and proposed Consent Order? 

A. Yes. M r .  Klaus Voss. a representative f o r  Buccaneer, contacted the DEP 

on June 18, 1998, s t a t i n g  t h a t  the system would be interconnected t o  North 

F o r t  Myers U t i l i t y  by October 1, 1998. A subsequent l e t t e r  from M r .  David 

Fe l l  indicated the same. Based on the removal o f  the  f a c i l i t y  evaluations o f  

t he  f a c i l i t y  and i t s  components were no t  deemed t o  be necessary. 

Q. A t  what po int  did the DEP rea l ize tha t  the u t i l i t y  was not going forward 

wi th  i t s  permit request and had i n  fac t ,  interconnected w i th  North For t  Myers 

Problems i n  c o l l e c t i o n  systems can come from many areas. 
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Ut i l i t y?  

A. The Department i n i t i a l l y  received informat ion on June 18, 1998 

ind ica t ing  t h a t  the  f a c i l i t y  would be connected t o  North For t  Myers U t i l i t y .  

An inspect ion o f  the  f a c i l i t y  on November 4.  1998 v e r i f i e d  t h a t  the f a c i l i t y  

had been connected t o  North For t  Myers U t i l i t i e s  and t h a t  the o l d  treatment 

f a c i l i t i e s  had been drained and d is in fected.  

Q .  

acceptable opt ion f o r  t he  DEP? 

A. 

p o l l u t i o n  and provided a ne t  environmental bene f i t .  

Q. 

wastewater system o f  Buccaneer t o  North Fo r t  Myers U t i  1 i ty? 

A. No. The Department d i d  not  requi re  the  connection t o  North For t  Myers 

U t i l i t y .  However, based on the facts  o f  the  case. connection appeared t o  be 

the  most environmentally benef ic ia l  and economically feas ib le  so lut ion.  

Q. 

connect t o  For t  Myers U t i l i t y ?  

A. No, I do no t  know. 

Q. 

A.  Yes. 

Was the  interconnect ion o f  the  u t i l i t y  t o  North Fo r t  Myers U t i l i t y  an 

Yes. The connection t o  North For t  Myers U t i l i t y  el iminated a source o f  

To your knowledge, has DEP requiredhandated the  interconnection o f  the 

Do you know whether there was a governmental mandate f o r  Buccaneer t o  

Does t h i s  conclude your testimony? 
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E Environmental Protection c,, . Departmentof - r 1  ? 

March la, 1998 

Mr. Laxry might 
Manufactured &me Communities, Inc. 
28050 U.8. Eighway 19 N o r t h  Suit. IC406 
clearwator, Florida 30611 

Ro: - 
Buccaneer iimp 
W36-114510 

Dear Kr. Knight: 

.The pUrp0.e of this letter is to advise you of possible 
violationm of law for which you may be ruponoible, and to seek 
your cooperation in ro8olving the mattor. Field in8pectlono of 
the abwe referenced facility on February 3, and 18, 1998 
indicate that violatiom of Florida Statute6 (P.S.) m e  Rulos may 
exist at the above do8criM facility. 

Department par8onnol 0b8erved the following at the facility: 

1. A review of the log book at this facility indicafed that 
the facility was washing out on January 8 ,  9, and 
February 3, 1998 and that the park management was 
notified by the operator. It was also noted in tho log 
book on January 10, 1948 that the chlorine line was 
brokon and not fixod until Sanuarv 1 4 .  1998. D o u m n t  
record8 Indicate that #e Deprtm-mt was not noklfisd of 
the events on January 8 through 10. Florida 
Adminietrative Code (P.A.C.) Rule 62-600.750(1) requira8 
in the evont that any treatment plant, rewe, or di6posal 
sy8t.m is tenworarlly unable to comply with any of the 
conditions of-the pormit duo to the-i?ror)rdown bf 
equipment, power outager, destruction by hazard of iiro, 
wind or by other oauoe, the permittee shall notify the 
Department and the local program (where awioting). 
wotifioation.8hrll  B e  ma80 in pomon, B y  tolophone, or by 
teloqraphto the nurest offioe 02 the D o p u t u n t  and the 
local program 
malmat ion.  

24 ho- of break&- or 
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4 

2. 

3. 

4 .  

5 .  

The peroolatim pond8 are heavily overgrown w i t h  
vegetation. P.A.C. Rule 61-610.523(6) states that rapid 
infiltration basin., percolation pond., basins, trenohes, 
or calls shall be routinely maintained to control 
vegetation growtb and to maintain peroolation upability 
by scarification or ramoval of depodted solid.. 

Unauthorized efflusnt di8oharge pipe. were found in the 
two most southern percolation ponds. 
disoharging effluent into the adjacent field through a 
broken mnargenay overflow pipe. 
62-600.740(2)(a) etates that the release or dis sal of 

wastetrator residuals without providing treatment 

The south pond was 

F.A.C. Rule 

excreta, sewage, or other wastewaters or domest 9" c 
is prohibited. 

convotsationr, w i t h  on-site personnel indicated th.t tho 
facility's liftstation8 were being run with one of tho 
pum s off. P.A.C. Rule 61-600.410(6) require8 that all 
iacllitirs and aquipmurt n.oessary for the treatment, 
reuse, and disposal of domestic wastevator or domutic 
wastewatu residuals shall be maintained at 8 minimum, so 
as to function a6 intended. Both lift station pumps 
Should bo OpUablO. 

A review of tha 1997 Discharge Monitoring Reports 
indioateo that the threo-montb average daily flow oroood 
50 perotmt of the permitted flow for the month8 of 
January, February, March, Auqust, September, and October. 

average daily flow for the most recent three nonseoutive 
months exoaeda SO pucent of the permitted capacity of the 
treatment plant or reuse md disposal systo", t h o  
pumittse ohall submit to the Department a capacity 
analysia report- 

F.A.C. Rule 61-600.405(3) states prha the three-month 

The activities obm0rv.b during the Department's field 
inspeation and any activity at the faoility that may be 
contributing to violation5 of the above d86oribed statutes and 
rule0 should be ceased. 

continue& aotivities at the facility in violation of state. 
statutes or rules MY result in liability for da~uages and 
restoration, and the judicial imposition of civil panmlties up to 
$10,000 per violation per day, pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 
403.161, F.S. 

. .. 
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Mr. Larry Knight 
Maroh 18. 1998 
Page 3 

Plea80 contact K e i t h  Xleinulrp at (941) 332-6975 or at the 
letterhead address within 15 daya of receipt of M i a  Warning 
Letter to arrange a mssting to disOU6P this matter. 
Dopartnent is interested i n  rrviowing any facts youmay hava that 
w i l l  asmist in detemmining whether any violations have occurred- 
You may bring anyone w i t h  you to the meeting that you Tee1 could 
heap resolve thin m a t t u .  

PLEASE BE =SED that thi8 Warning Utt.I i 8  a pa* of  M 
agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in accordancr 
w i t h  Seetion 120.57[5), F.S. W e  look forwara to your cooperation 
i n  conplmting tho investigation and rociolution of this matter. 

Zlm 

Sincerely, 

Margar& F. A i g h w i t h  
Direator of 
D i s t r i c t  laanagement 

wpH/Icl[/dd 

cc: cuiiigan operating sarvicoo 
Klaua VOSS 

. .  . . .  
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IN THE OFFICE OF !I!Xe 
BOVTB DIKCRICT 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTXENT ) 

complainant, 

V8. 

ManUfaOtUred Home i 
communities, Ino. 1 

1 
Respondent - ) 

OGC FILE NO. 98-1791'36-DW 

This Consent order is made and entered into batweon the state 

of Ploriba ~eprrarnr or mwironmntal hrotection ("D.prrtpurt'*) 

and Manufaotured X m e  Comaunitties Inc. ("Respondentn) to read 

settlement of certain matter8 at issue batween the Department and 

Respondant. 

The Dopartmat findo and the Respondent aarnits tha following: 

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State 

of Florida having the power and duty to protect Florida's air and 

vater resources and to administer and enforce the prwisiom of 

Chapter 403, Florida Statutes ("F.6."). and the rules promulgated 

thereundar, Florida Adnhietrative Code (B.A.C.) Title 62. The 

Department has jurisdiction over the mattars addressad in this 

consent Orddr- 

a. Respondent is a parson within the meaning of section 

403.031(5), F.8. 

3. Respondent is the owner and i~ rmsponeible for the 

operation of the Buooanser Mobilm Estatem, a 0.170 MOD contact 

1 

. 
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- 
stabilization WaEteWatU trektment faoility ("Faoilityn) w i t h  
chlorinaked effluent to percolation ponbs. The Facility is 

locatod at Latitude: 26. 41' 29" N Longitude: 81' 52' 53" W. 

4. Respondant violated Florida administrative Code (F.A,C.) 

Rule 62-600.750(1) whioh requiraa that i n  the event that any 

treatment plnnt, reuse, or disposal mystom i s  temporarily unable 

to comply with any of the condition. of the permit due to the 

breakdown of equipment, power outagea. destruction by E a x a r d  of 

fire, wind or by other cause, the permittee shall notify the 

Department and thr local prograa (what-e eximthg). 

shall be. mado in person, by telephone, or by telegram to the 

nearest offioe of tha Dapart"t and the local propram within 24 

bourn of braakdown or lalfunotion. 

log book indieatad that the iaoility WBP washing oat on January 8 

and 9, 1998. 

1998 that the ohlorine line was broken and not repaired until 

~ ~ i n u a r y  14. 1998. Department recorda lnaicate that tho 

Department wam not notified 02 theme events. 

Notification 

review of the facility's 

It was also notod in the log boolc on January 10, 

4. Reeponeent violated B.A.C. Rule 62-600.740(2)(a) whioh 

states that the release or dispoeal ot excreta, swage, or other 

wastewater*s or domeatio wastewater residuals without prwiding 

proper treatment i s  prohibited. 

porcolation ponds discharging effluent f r o m  the South pond onto 

the adjacent ground surfaces. 

Pipes ware found in the 

6. Respondent violated F.A.C. Rule 62-600.410(6) requiras 

that all facilitieu and equipment necessary for tho  treatment, 

reuae and disposal of dormestia wastowater of domestic wastewater 
* 

2 

,.. . . . . . .. . ._ - 
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u U 

. .  . -  . .  
a 

residuals shall be maintained at a minimum. SO as t o  funotion 218 

intend&. 

the pumps off. 

ba operata with two pump.. 

The facility’s l i f t s ta t ion8  wero being run with one of 

Collection system l i f t  s ta t ions aro designod to 

7 .  Having reached a rosolution ot tho u t t e r  tha  Department 

and t h  Respondont mutually agree Ond it i s  

ORDERED: 

8 .  Respondent ahall comply w i t h  tho following aorroctivo 
actions w i t h l n  the atat& t i m e  psriads: 

(A) within five ( 5 )  a y e  aiter tho effect ive dab of this 

Consent Order Raspondent shall rotain the s ~ i 0 . 8  of a 

Florida profomaioncrl e n g i n e  for the purpose of: 

maluating the .ubjeot Faci l i ty  including tha 

effluent disposal system mb anewiatsd aowags 

oollmotion %ystem t o  discover the came or aausos of 

the nonaampliancs. 

br. rubnrittmd t o  the Department w i t b i n  thixty (90) 

aap  of tha affective date of this C0n-t Order. 

D a a i g n i n g  modiLioations of tho Faoility. e f f luent  

disposal sy.taa, andlor ewaqo colloction myst- t o  

A copy of this evaluation shall 

enrura thr Faoility 4 rfflurnt dioposal eystam 

w i l l  function i n  fu l l  and consistent compliance with 

a l l  applicable rules of tha Departmsnt. 

Completing an application fQr a D o p a r b o n t  

wa8t~at . r  permit t o  aonstruct the modifiontione 

listod i n  subparagrapb 2 ,  above, if such a parmit is 

required. ~n apfiication shall be submitted w i t n i n  

3 
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I/ u 
sixty (60) days of t h m  affective data of W e  

Consent Order. 

overseeing t h m  construction of any mdllficationm to 

the Facility, effluent dispoarl system, or 

COlleetiOn syrttem. 

Submitting to the D e p a r t " +  an enginearas 

oertification of completion s t a t i n g  that th, 

oonatruction of modifications to the Xaoility, 

mffluemt disposal syetam, or colle&ion ryab have 

k.n oMltructad in  acaordancm vith the provisions 

of the wastawator p"it rofersncu? in rnrbparapraph 

3, abovm. i2 applkable. 

cont.oting the D ~ e n t ' s  DC%mMtfO Waste 

complianor Inspector by tol.phona or in paraon prior 

to the initiation of t h m  traatmuat nystam evaluation 

liatad in mubparapcrph. 1 and 1, rbov,. 

Providing all r.que8ted infomation i n  writing 

w i t h i n  *airty (SO) days after reaaipt of such a 

raquaat in the event t h m  Dapartment rmquirss 

additional information in order to proorrsa the 
mrtrratar p . m i C  application liatod In sub~ar89raph 

c, above. 

Reepondurt shall complrta the oonatruction of the 

rawage treatment modification r e f e e d  to in 

&paragraph 8 .  (A) (31, above, and submst an 

snginmar'a certification of oomplation to the 

D.partmant within thirty (JC) day. afar the 

4 
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wastewater -it authorfahg said construetion i s  

issued. 

(B) Bvery calm- quarter after the effective data of this 

conmmnt order, zmspondwnt shall aubmit in writing to the 

Department a report containing information conaorning 

the statu0 and prog-reaa of projeato being oompleted 

under thin Conaent Or-, information a8 to  -1irnoe 

or noncompliance with the applicable rsquirenonts of 

this consent Order including conatruotion requiremento 
and effluent limitatiania, a b  any reason. for 

noncompliance. 

projection of the work to be performed plrrauant to this 

consent Orde during the following 12 month prriod. 

reports shall bo submittad to the Department within 

thirty (30) daya following the end of  the quarter. 

.%thin tairtp (ao) days of +he effective date of this 

Buph reports shall almo include a 

Tho 

9. 

consent order, Respondent shall submit to the Departaenk a 

detailad Oper8tion and ?3aintenance Performance R e p o r t  m o e t b g  all 

of the requirwnts or chapter 62-600.735, F.A.C. 

10. w i t b i n  ninety so 4" of the r f fad ive  date ot thia 

orau the rnoiir+y rhru bc in full oompli8ncr w i t h  chapter 403, 

Florida Statutes ("P.S."), and tho rules promulgated thereunder, 

Florida Adrinistrativo Code (F.A.c.) chapter 62 or oonnected to a 

regional sewer ayatab 

11. In the event of a sala or conveyanae of the Facility or 

of the propety upon which the Facility ia located, if all of the 

requirements of thie Consent Order have not h e n  fully eatiafied, 

Raspandent shall, at least 30 days prior to thr sale or 

5 

. 
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conveyance of tho proparty or Faci l i ty ,  (1) notify the Dep-mt 

of such 8ala or conveyance, (2) provide the name and address o i  

the purchacu, or opuator ,  o r  person(s) i n  conttol of the 

Facility, and (3) m i d a  a oopy of this Cokment Order with all 

attaahments t o  tho new owner. The sal. o r  conveyanco of the 

Facility, or the 9raporty upon which the Faci l i ty  io loaa t~d  

shall not reliove tho RaBpOndent of tho oBligation8 imposed in 

this Conmont Order. 

12. Wit- thiw ( 3 0 )  dam of tha effoctive dato of this 

COnBWlt Order, ~.spondont shall pay tha Department $ 1 0 , ~ 0 0 . 0 0  i n  
s m t t l e a o n t  oi t h e  matters addratmod i n  this conment order. This 

amount includes $lo,ooo.oo in c i v i l  puraltios zor all@ 

violation8 of seotion 403.161, F.S., and of tho Dappar+tunt's 

rules and $500.00 for costs an& expenses inourrod by- 

Dmparbnsnt during tho investigation of thio matter ud the 

preparation and tracking o f  thim Consant Order. 

made by cashior~e check or ronby ordar. Zhe instrumMt shall bm 

mado payablm to *me ~epcrrtment of Envixonznental Protaation" and 

ahal l  inoluda thereon tho OGC numkr assignad t o  t h i u  Conmant 

O r d e r  and the notation *ECoI&~St011 Uanagemnt and Restoration 

%?rust pund." The paymmnt shall br sont to tho Deprrfnmt of 

Environmental. h-otemtion, P.O. BOX 1549 port  rry~rs, Florida 

Pa-t mhall he 

33902-2549, 

13. Respondent agroam t o  pay the Departmont stfpulatad 

penaltias i n  the apount of $ ~ O O . O O  per day tor each and day 

RespondMt fa i ls  to timoly comply with any of the r e ~ u i r m o n t a  of 

Parapaphs 7 through 13 of this Consent Order. A soparate 

st ipulated penalty sha l l  ba assessed fo r  each vio lanon of 

6 
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Consent O r d e r .  Within thirty (SO) dlap of written d.mand from 
the Dopattpont, Respondent sha l l  make payment of the appropriate . .  

stipulatM p a n a l t h s  t o  V h e  Department of Bnvironu~ental 

proteation" by C a s h i e r ' E  ohoak or money order and shall inolude 

theroon the OGC humber assigned to thia Conoont O r d e r  and the  

notation "Ecosyetem UanagcmPont and Rastoration Trus t  Fund." 

Payment shal l  Ea aont t o  the Department of Snvironmental 

Protection, P.O. Box 2549 Fort nyors, Florida 33902-2549. The 

Departmant nry make dmands for payment a t  any tino a f t u  

violations occur. 

Department from f i l i n g  s u i t  t o  speoiflurlly enlorce any terme of 

this consant Order. Any ponaltios aesessed under this Paragraph 

shall be in addition t o  +he s o t t l o ~ u i t  sua @greed t o  in Paragraph 

9 of this Consent ordu. If tha hpattment is roquirrb to file a 

lawsuit t o  mcovor atipulat8d penaltiom undu this Peagraph, the 

Dopartmant w i l l  not be foroclosed from eeeking c i v i l  ponalties 

fo r  violations or thio consent mu i n  an amount greater than 

the atipulatod penaltie& due under t h i m  Paragraph. 

Nothing i n  this Paragraph shall provent +ira 

14. If any evont., including administrativo or judicial  

challengu by third partier unr01at.d t o  the Respondent, occurs L 

which causes dolay or the reasonable likelihood 02 delay, in 

complying with the requirememtta of thio Consont Order, Reepondont 

ohall have the tnvdur of proving the dolay was or w i l l  be oaused 

by circumstances beyond tha reaeonablo control o t  the Renpondont 

and could not have boon o r  cannot b8 owrcomo lay RospondentQe due 

diliqenco. Economic circumPtancom sha l l  not be considered 

oircmnstancee, beyond the control of R e s p o d o n t ,  nor s h a l l  tho 
railura of a contractor, suBoontracror, materialman or omor 
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agont '(collectively zefarrod to as ncontractorn) to whom 

responsibflity for performan- is delegated to moot contractually 

imposed deadlinos ba a cause beyond the control of Rupondent, 

unless the oaume of the oontraetor's late parformanee was alco 

boyond the contractor's control. 

cawing delay, or upon -coming aware of a potential for delay, 

mspondent shall notify thr Department orally withim 04 hours or 

by -e noxt working day and nhall ,  within sevon dandar  days of 

oral notification to tho Department, notify M e  Dopartment in 

writing ot the anticipated length and cauae of tho delay, the 

moaouros Ucur or to be taken to prevent or " i s e  tho dolay 

and the timtabl. by WdcE Rompondent intande to implement these 

maaswan. 

dolay has h e n  or will be cawad by circuutances beyond the 

reasona3)1o oon+rol of aespondent, tno time for puiornurce 
hereunder shall be oxtended for a period equal to tho a g e d  

delay resulting from such cirmmstanoes. Suah rgreamont shall 

adopt all reasonable moamures necessary to avoid or ainfaize 

delay. F a i l u r e  of Respondent to aamply with the notice 

requiromonts of +his Paragrapa in a timely manner shall 
oonrtituta a w a i v u  of mopondmnt*s right to rnquaat an urtansion 

of time for complianoa with M e  requirements of this consent 
order. 

. 

Upon ooaUrcanca of an event 

If the parties can agree. that the &lay or anticipated 

15. Permono who are not parties to this Consent Order, but 

whose substantial intorests are affected by this Consont Order, 

ham a right, pursuant to seotions 120.569 and 120.57, P.S., to 

petition for an adminimtrative hearing on it. 

contain me information s e t  forth bslow'ana m u 6 ~  w Xilad 

The Petition must 

8 
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'w v 
(received) a t  t h o  D r p ~ " C e s  O f f b e  of G e n e r a l  Counnel, 3900 

commonwealth Boulevard, MSI 35, TallahmSae, Florida 32399-3000 

within a 1  day8 of receipt of +hie notioo. 

must also bo mailad a t  the tinu of filing to the District OffiCe 

named abovr a t  tho address ind ioa td .  

within tho 21 days consti tutes a waivor of any r i g h t  ouch person 

has t o  an administrative hearing purouant to seetione l20.569 and 

A copy of tho Peti t ion 

Failuro t o  f i le  I pet i t ion  

120.57, F.8.  

The potit ion nhall oontain the following information: 

(a) Thr na", addreme, Urb tolephone numbor of oach pet i t ioner;  

the Departmant'o coneon+ ordor idontificrtion number and tho 

oounty in which the subjrot mattor or ac t iv i ty  in locatod; (b) A 

rtatemmt of how and vhon rach potitiomer roceived notlce of the 

conunt  Mu; (c) A statamont of how rach potit ionas 's  

substantial 5ntorostn arm affected by tho Co-t 0rd.r~ (6) 

statemonto1 tho u t o r i a l  faa to  dioputed by petit ioner,  if any; 

(0 )  A stat-t of fa- whioh pmtitioner contends warrant 

rovcrrsal or modification oil tho Conoont Order: ( f )  A stiltamant of 

w h i c h  ruler or s ta tu tes  patitionor oontonde roquira reversal 011 

modification of the coneant M o r ;  (9) A stat-t of tho.ro1i.f 

sought by petitionor, stating precisely tho action potit ioner 

wants thr Department to  taka with rompoct t o  the C o n e a n t  M d u .  

If a potition is filed, fhe r a i n i e t r a t i v e  hearing procoro is 

deeipnod t o  f o m l a t e  agancy aotion. Accordingly, the 

D~partment~s f i n a l  aotion may bo different from the posit ion 

taken by it in this N o t i o r .  

w i l l  bo affected by any docinion of the Department with regard t o  

Porsonr uhose submtantial intoreats 

9 
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the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a 

p e y  to t h m  proceeding. 

requirmtents spec i f ied  above ana be filed (roceived) within 2l 
daye of rrcript of t h i ~  aotide in the Off ice of G4neral coturcel 

at the above addreea of th& DepartlPent. Failure to petition 

within tha allowed time frae constitutes a waiver of any right 

such parson has to roquoot a hmarlng under Seations a20.569 ana 

120.57, P.s., and to participate as a party tofhis proaeeding. 

Any suksequent intervahtfon w i l l  only be at the approval of the 

presiding officer upon rotion file pursuantto 609-2.010, P.A.C. 

*e petition lust oonform to t he  

A parson whoso substantial interest6 are affeotod by tho 

consent order may file a timely petition for an administrati- 

hoa??inq U n d U  S d O M  120.569 ud 120.57, Florida BtatUkOS, 01: 

may choose to pursua d a t i o n  as an altunative remedy under 

Saction 120.573 before the deadline for filing a petition. 

choosing mediition will not a&v-ly affeat the right to a 

hearing if mediation does not result in a oattlement. 

proeedurao for pUreuFn0 d a t i o n  are set forth below. 

The 

Xediation may only takr place i f  the D e p a r t m e n t  and all the 

parties to the procUaing agree that modjation is appropriate. 

poruon may QIUSU- medirtion by reaohing a " d i m t i o n  agreamant 

A 

with all parties to the proceeding 

Respondent, UIr Department, and any puson who hla filed a timely 

and sufficient petition for a hearing) and by showing how the 

substantial interests ot eaah mediating party a r m  affected by +he 

consent ordex. 

(which inOlUdr rtlr 

The agraement must be filed in (reoeived by) t h m  

O f f i c e  of General Counsel of thr Department at 3900 Commonwealth 

10 
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BoUlOVL+.d, MS #35, l'apallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, by the 8-8 

deadlino am set forth above f o r  the f i l i n g  of a petition. 

The agreomont t o  m0diate must include the following: 

(a) Tha names, addrossom, and telephano numbers of any 

persona who may atturd the msdiution; 

(b) The name, a d d " ,  and telephone number of the mediator 

aalected by tho parties. o r  a provision for eeleating a asdiator 

within a specified time; 

(c )  The agroed allocation of  the costs and fees associatot¶ 

with the modiation; 

(a) Tho agro-t of the parties on the confidentiali ty of 

discussions and doomonts intrcduce13 awing madlation; 

(e) The dato, the, and place of the firat mediation 

session, o r  a doadlino for holding the first se88ion, i f  no 

mediator has yet  been Obo8ml; 

(I) The name cf ea& party" representative who s h a l l  have 

authority t o  s e t t l e  or racomnond sottlemont; and 

(g) E i t h u  an ucpluut ion of how the rutstantfa1 i n t o r u t r  

of each madlating party will be affectad by the action or 

proposed action addr8as.d in thr8 notice of intent  o r  a ntatamemt 

claarly idaatiiyiwthrpetition for h-aring that each pa*y hmo 

already filed, anb inaorporating it by refuenca. 

(h) The aignaturrs of a l l  parties or their authorized 

representatives- 

AS provided i n  eoation 120.573 o f  the Florida Statutoo, the 

timely agreament of a l l  parties to m e d i a t e  will t o l l  the time 

limitations imposed by ssotione 120.569 and 120.57 for requosting 

and holding an administzative hearing. Unless otherwise agreed 

11 
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W 4 . -  
by the parties,  the modiation must b8 ccnoluuea witnin s i x t y  days 

of the execution of tho agreement. 

mattlomont OS the administrative dispute, the Dapartmont must 

ontor a final arhr incorpmhting the agrement of tho parties. 

Personrwhose substantial intermots will ba affected by such a 

moblfied final decision oi the Departlaant have a riwt to 

potition for a hearing only in accordanco with the roquh-tu 

for such petitions a r t  forth abova, and must therefore *Ale their 

petitions within 21 days of receipt of thin notice. If mediation 

termhatea without aettl-t of the disputo, +h. Department 

shall notify all particle In writing that the administrative 

burring procassee under seotions 120.569 and 120.57 -in 

available for disposition of  tho disputo, and tho notice will 

specify the deadlines that then will apply for &allaging the 

agoney action and olocting remedias under those t w o  statutes. 

X f  mediation results in 

16. In addition te routina annual inspections, Raspondent 

shall allow a11 authorized representativos of tho Dopartmuit 

ao48a.s to the property and Facility at roasonablo timom for the 

purposo of 6.trmining compliance with the term of thie consent 

Order and tho rulos OS the Department. 

17. All plans, applie8tiono, penalties, stipulated 

penalties, costs and expanses, and infornation required by thie 

Consont Orduto be muknitted to the Department shall ba sant to 

the Florida Department of l%rvironmental Protection, P.O. BOX a549 

Fort mors, Florida 33902-2549. 

18. This Consont Order is a sattlemant of the violation9 

a5leged by the Departmot in Paragraphs 4 through 6, above, 

pursuant to the ~epartment's civxl and administrative authority 

12 
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. .  
under Chapters 403 and 376, F.S. This Consetit Order does not  
address settlement of any criminal l i a b i l i t i e s  which may arise 

from soctions 403.161(3) through ( 5 ) ,  403.413(5), 403.727(3) (b), 

376 .301(3 )  and (4), or 376.3071(10), B.S.,  nor doom it addrsss 

settlsmsnt of any violation which may bo prosecuted c r h i r u l l y  or 

oiv i l ly  under fadual l a w .  

19. Thr D e m t  hareby axprp r~ ly  roserves the zight t o  

i n i t i a t a  appropriate legal action t o  prevent or prohibi t  any 

violations of applicable statutes,  or t h e  rules promulgated 

thereunder that- not spoeifically addressed by the tar" of  

this C O M U l f  0rd.r. 

20 .  Ths t- m d  O O I I d i t i O M  m e t  fOrfh in thb Coluont Order 

may br onfon.6 in L oourt of ooapatont jurisdiation pursuant t o  

seetians 120.69 anQ403.121, B.S. Failure t o  comply w i t h  the 

tuu of this consent ordsr ahal l  oonatitute a violation of 

Soation 403.161<1) (b), I.S. 

11. Tho m o n t ,  for and i n  considaration of th completo 

and timely perfor". by Respondant of the obligation8 .greed t o  

i n  this conaant ordar, hereby waiver, i ta right t o  soak jud ic i a l  

imposition cf damagw'or civil ponaltieo for alleged violations 

usrough tho date of tho filing of this Consent order as outlined 

i n  this consat ordar. 
22. Respondant is fu l ly  aware t h a t  a violation of  the t- 

of this consent order aay subjeot Rssporvlant to  3udicial 
imposition of damagas, c i v i l  penalties up t o  $10,000.00 por day 

per offense, and criminal ponalties. 

13 
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23. Entry of thia consant 6rdar doas not relieve Rbspohdent 

of the need to comply w i t h  any and all applicable fedaral, state 

or local laws, regulations or okdinanoas. 

24. Tha provisions of this consent Mder shall apply to and 

be binding upon the parties, thair officers, thair direbtors, 

agenta, marvants, omployeem, auccessora, and asaigns and all 

persons, finns and oorporationo acting una-, ulrough or for them 

and upon those p e r o o ~ ,  firms and corporations in aotiva ooncert 

or partioipation with them. 
25. No lnodifioationr of the t*nQS Of +his COnSMt 0- 

shall be effrctivm until reduced t o  writing and executed 9 bath 
Rasgandsnt and tha Dsputnant. 

26. Roapondur+ aolmwlodgu but waivos its right to an 
adminietrative hearing pursuantto Soations 120.569 .nd 120.57, 

P.S., on t h m  tarma of this Consent Ordu. Respondent 

aclcnmladgce its right to appeal the t o n u s  of this ConSBnt OrQor 

purauant to Section 110.68, P.S., but waives that right upon 

signing this Consent Order. 
27. Thim Consent Order is a final order of the Department 

puuauant to smction %2O.s2(7), F.S., and it is final and 

rff-otiv- en tho drtr iild w i t h  tho Clerk of tho hprrbunt 

. .  
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unl&aa a Petition for Admihimtrativo Hearing is filed in . 

accdrdanco with Chapter 120, F.S. Upon the timaly filing of a 

prtition this C o n s e n t  & d e  will not be effective until further 

order of  the D e m e n t .  

FOR TBE RESPONDENT 

Hargamt F. H i g h s n i t l l  
D i s t r i c t  D i r e c t o r  

1s 

. ... , ,. . . . .  



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for amendment) DOCKET NO. 981781-SU 
of Certificates No. 247-S to ) 
extend service area by the ) 
transfer of Buccaneer Estates ) Filed: July 21, 1999 
in Lee County to North Fort ) 
Myers Utility, Inc. ) 

Certificate of Service 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the Direct 
Testimonies and Exhibits of John Floyd, Andrew Barienbrock and 
ohn Williams have been furnished by U.S. Mail this day of 

, 1999 to: 

Martin Friedman, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Dr. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Joseph Devine 
688 Brigantine Blvd. 
N. Fort Myers, FL 33917 

Ronald Ludington 
509 Avanti Way 
N. Fort Myers, F L  33917 

Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison St., #E12 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Donald Gill 
674 Brigantine Blvd. 
North Fort Myers, FL 33917 

\eS40 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
( 8 5 0 )  413-6228 


